SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT

GETTY #323
3083 WEBSTER AVENUE
BRONX, NEW YORK
NYSDEC SPILL #: 97-11128

NOVEMBER 2009

PREPARED FOR:

GETTY PROPERTIES CORP.
125 JERICHO TURNPIKE
JERICHO, NEW YORK 11753

PREPARED BY:

TYREE ENVIRONMENTAL CORP
| NORTHWAY LANE
LATHAM, NEW YORK 12110
(518) 786-3200















Apartment Buildings

Apartment Buildings

Storage Shed

SB=6,,.
& ’

GETTY #323 =«

3-Bay Service
Station

Attengent
Areo

€13 550 Gollo
F/700 UST trengved

2> 4,000/ Gallon Fiberglass
asoline USTs

(1> 4,900 Gallon

Ga

Gatlon

7

MW -5 [2
4y ) 1
/ 76.86

MW -2
79.62

line UST
(removed) /

Apartment Buildings

GAUGING DATA COLLECTED 8/20,/09
GROUNDWATER DATA COLLECTED 8,/20,/09

Well Relative GW BTEX MTBE LNAPL
Elevation (feet) | (ppb) (ppb) (feet)
MW-—1 72.71 <MDL <MDL -
MwW-2 79.62 <MDL <MDL i
MW-3 83.54 <MDL <MDL T
MW-—4 72.65 <MDL <MDL -—=
MW-5 76.86 <MDL <MDL -—=

53 4
by e = Cifam)
we LN/
A ,\b@ /\{b.@ %QQQ
/ N / N
Webster Avenue
2,
Z
Auto Repgir Shop 14D}
=

<MDL - Parameter Below Method Detection Limit

NA — Well Not Accessible

Legend

7255

Line (Ft)

. POPEr Yy Line

Mw-3  Monitoring Well with
@ Groundwater Elevation

’ Inferred Groundwater
Flow Direction

1‘9“/ Groundwater Contour

sai] Soil Boring Location

Tyree Environmental Corp

TITLE!

SOIL BORING LOCATION MAP

SITE: Getty S/S §#323

SCALE]

LOCATION: 3083 Webster Avenue

Not to Scole

Bronx, New York

PLATE |

CLIENT: GPC

DRW BY: JK

[DATE: 6/09

FIGURE 1



















APPENDIX A

SOIL BORING LOGS









Tyree Environmental Corp
I Northway Lane
Latham, New York, 12118

50

Client:  Getty Properties Corp. Drill Rig: Geoprobe 6610 Bore Hole/Well Data
Drill Method: Direct Push Diam. (in.): 2" Screen Lgth. (ft): NA
Location: GETTY #323 Driller: E Phase 2, LLC Depth (ft): 15 Riser Lgth. (ft): NA
3083 Webster Avenue Logged By: G. Bohan Casing Diam. (in.): NA Screen Type: NA
Bronx, New York Sample Type: Macro Core Casing Lgth. (ft): NA Screen Slot: NA
Date: 10/8/09 Weather: 60's Bore/Well Name: SB-3 DTW (ft): NA
Well P.1.D.
Backfill |Depth| Readings Blow Field Description of Soil: Drillers Remarks:
Material | (feet) (ppm) Counts
Asphalt 0 Asphalt
Bentonite Gravel with some sand, little silt (GP)  |Hand cleared to 5' bgs
NA Pea Gravel.
Native
Soils Brown Clay with some silt.
w 3
m 0.0
" 0.0 Brown medium Sand with some gravel
" and little silt (SM).
" ] 10 0.0 ‘
" 0.0
" 0.0
" 15 Brown medium Sand with some silt and
" 0.0 little gravel (SM).
" 0.0
" 20 0.0
" 0.0 Groundwater encountered at 26' in SB-3.
" 0.0
" 25 Brown medium Sand with some gravel |Soil Sample collected from SB-3 at 25-27' bgs interval.
" 0.0 and little silt (SP)
27 Soil Classifictions: Geoprobe Refusal at 27' bgs
(GP): Poorly graded gravel, sand mix (bgs): below ground surface
(SP): Poorly graded gravelly sands
30 (SM): Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
(8C): Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures
(CL): Inorganic silty clays
35
40
45













APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOIL BORING INVESTIGATION


















Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009

Report of Analysis

i
—h

Client Sample ID: FUEL OIL (12-15')

Lab Sample ID:

Matrix:
Method:
Project:

M86480-1
SO - Soil
SW846 8260B

TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

Page 2 of 2
Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Date Received: 10/14/09
Percent Solids: 92.2

VOA 8260 List

CAS No.

142-28-9
594-20-7
563-58-6
10061-01-5
10061-02-6
100-41-4
87-68-3
591-78-6
74-88-4
98-82-8
99-87-6
1634-04-4
108-10-1
74-95-3
75-09-2
91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
108-05-4
75-01-4
1330-20-7

CAS No.
1868-53-7

2037-26-5
460-00-4

Compound

1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane

1, 1-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
2-Hexanone
fodomethane
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)

Methylene bromide
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl Acetate

Vinyl chloride

Xylene (total)

Surrogate Recoveries
Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-D8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Run# 1
91%

89%
95%

RL Units Q

310 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

120 ug/kg

120 ug/kg

120 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

120 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

120 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

310 ug/'kg

310 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

120 ug/'kg

120 ug/'kg

310 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

120 ug/kg

120 ug/kg

120 ug/kg

120 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

310 ug/kg

310 ug/

310 ug/Kg

120 ug/kg

120 ug/kg

Run# 2 Limits
70-130%
70-130%
70-130%

ND = Not detected

RL = Repo

z Limit

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in ciated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009

Report of Analysis

Client Sample ID: FUEL OIL (12-15")

Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample ID: M86480-1 Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8270C SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 92.2
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 162231.D 1 10/21/09 AA 10/15/09 OP19711 MSI2041
Run #2
Initial Weight  Final Volume
Run #1 203 g 1.0 ml
Run #2
ABN PPL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol ND 270 ug/kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol ND 540 ug/kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 540 ug/kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 540 ug/kg
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1100 ug/kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol ND 540 ug/kg
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol ND 540 ug/kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol ND 1100 ug/kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol ND 540 ug/kg
108-95-2 Phenol ND 270 ug/kg
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 540 ug/kg
83-32-9 Acenaphthene ND 270 ug/kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene ND 270 ug/kg
120-12-7 Anthracene ND 270 ug/kg
92-87-5 Benzidine ND 1100 ug/kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 270 ug/kg
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 270 ug/kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 270 ug/kg
191-24-2 Benzo(g, h,i)perylene ND 270 ug/kg
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 270 ug/kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 270 ug/kg
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 270 ug/kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 270 ug’kg
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline ND 540 ug/kg
218-01-9 Chrysene ND 270 ug/kg
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ~ ND 270 ug/kg
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 270 ug/kg
108-60-1 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether ~ ND 270 ug/kg
7005-72-3  4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 270 ug/kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/kg
122-66-7 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 270 ug/kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/kg

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
= Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

M86480

g
-

~ Tof26



Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2
Client Sample ID: FUEL OIL (12-15")
Lab Sample ID:  M86480-1 Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8270C SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 92.2
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY
ABN PPL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/kg
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 540 ug/kg
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 540 ug/'kg
91-94-1 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 270 ug/'kg
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 270 ug/'kg
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 270 ug/kg
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 270 ug/kg
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate ND 270 ug’kg
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate ND 270 ug/kg
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 270 ug/kg
206-44-0 Fluoranthene ND 270 ug/kg
86-73-7 Fluorene ND 270 ug/kg
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 270 ug/kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 270 ug/kg
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ~ ND 540 ug/kg
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane ND 270 ug/kg
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 270 ug/kg
78-59-1 Isophorone ND 270 ug/kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 270 ug/kg
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene ND 270 ug/kg
62-75-9 n-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 270 ug/'kg
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ~ ND 270 ug/kg
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 270 ug/’kg
85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 270 ug/kg
129-00-0 Pyrene ND 270 ug/kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 270 ug/kg
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 73% 30-130%
4165-62-2  Phenol-d5 75% 30-130%
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 79% 30-130%
4165-60-0  Nitrobenzene-d5 83% 30-130%
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 91% 30-130%
1718-51-0  Terphenyl-d14 82% 30-130%
ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2

Client Sample ID: SOUTH OF DISPENSERS (10-13")
Lab Sample ID:  M86480-2 Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: 93.2
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 R10568.D 1 10/17/09 AT n/a n/a MSR402
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume  Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 940 g 10.0 ml 100 ul
Run #2

VOA 8260 List

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone ND 300 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene ND 30 ug/kg
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 300 ug/kg
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane ND 300 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 120 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 120 ug/kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 120 ug/kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 300 ug/kg
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND 300 ug/kg
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene ND 300 ug/kg
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 300 ug/kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 300 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 120 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 120 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 300 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 120 ug/kg
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 300 ug/kg
95-49-8 o-Chlorotoluene ND 300 ug/kg
106-43-4 p-Chlorotoluene ND 300 ug/kg
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 300 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 120 ug/kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 120 ug/kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 120 )
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 120 ug/Kg
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 120 ug/kg
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 120 ug/kg
75-34-3 1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 120 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 120 ug/kg
75-35-4 1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 120 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 120 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 120 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 120 ug/kg

ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009

Lab Sample ID: M86480-2

Matrix:
Method:
Project:

SO - Soil
SW846 8260B

TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 u

Client Sample ID: SOUTH OF DISPENSERS (10-13')

N
)

Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Date Received: 10/14/09
Percent Solids: 93.2

VOA 8260 List

CAS No.

142-28-9
594-20-7
563-58-6
10061-01-5
10061-02-6
100-41-4
87-68-3
591-78-6
74-88-4
98-82-8
99-87-6
1634-04-4
108-10-1
74-95-3
75-09-2
91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
108-05-4
75-01-4
1330-20-7

CAS No.
1868-53-7

2037-26-5
460-00-4

Compound

1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane

1, 1-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
2-Hexanone
[odomethane
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyitoluene
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND

Methylene bromide
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl Acetate

Vinyl chloride

Xylene (total)

Surrogate Recoveries
Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-D8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Run# 1
92%

90%
98%

RL

300
300
300
120
120
120
300
300
300
300
300
120
300
300
120
300
300
300
300
120
120
300
300
300
120
120
120
120
300
300
300
300
120
120

Units Q

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Run# 2 Limits

70-130%
70-130%
70-130%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
= Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009 r

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2

Client Sample ID: SOUTH OF DISPENSERS (10-13")

Lab Sample ID:  M86480-2 Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8270C SWE846 3545 Percent Solids: 93.2
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 162232.D 1 10/21/09 AA 10/15/09 OP19711 MSI2041
Run #2

Initial Weight  Final Volume
Run #1 204 ¢g 1.0 ml
Run #2

ABN PPL List

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol ND 260 ug/kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol ND 530 ug/kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 530 ug/kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 530 ug/kg
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1100 ug/kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol ND 530 ug/kg
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol ND 530 ug/kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol ND 1100 ug/kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol ND 530 ug/kg
108-95-2 Phenol ND 260 ug/kg
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 530 ug/kg
83-32-9 Acenaphthene ND 260 ug/kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene ND 260 ug/kg
120-12-7 Anthracene ND 260 ug/kg
92-87-5 Benzidine ND 1100 ug/kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 260 ug/kg
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 260 ug/kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 260 ug/kg
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 260 ug/kg
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 260 ug/kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 260 ug/kg
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 260 ug/kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 260 ug/kg
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline ND 530 ug/kg
218-01-9 Chrysene ND 260 ug/kg
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane  ND 260 ug/kg
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 260 ug/kg
108-60-1 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether ~ ND 260 ug/kg
7005-72-3  4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 260 ug/kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 260 ug/kg
122-66-7 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 260 ug/kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 260 ug/kg

ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009

N
N

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 E

Client Sample ID: SOUTH OF DISPENSERS (10-13')

Lab Sample ID: M86480-2

Matrix:
Method:
Project:

SO - Soil

SW846 8270C SW846 3545

TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Date Received: 10/14/09
Percent Solids: 93.2

ABN PPL List

CAS No.

106-46-7
121-14-2
606-20-2
91-94-1
53-70-3
84-74-2
117-84-0
84-66-2
131-11-3
117-81-7
206-44-0
86-73-7
118-74-1
87-68-3
77-47-4
67-72-1
193-39-5
78-59-1
91-20-3
98-95-3
62-75-9
621-64-7
86-30-6
85-01-8
126-00-0
120-82-1

CAS No.

367-12-4
4165-62-2
118-79-6
4165-60-0
321-60-8
1718-51-0

Compound

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Di-n-butyl phthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Diethyl phthalate
Dimethyl phthalate
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone

Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
n-Nitrosodimethylamine
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Phenanthrene

Pyrene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

Surrogate Recoveries

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-d5
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
Terphenyl-d14

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Run# 1

66%
67%
79%
75%
84%
78%

RL

260
530
530
260
260
260
260
260
260
260
260
260
260
260
530
260
260
260
260
260
260
260
260
260
260
260

Units Q

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Run# 2 Limits

30-130%
30-130%
30-130%
30-130%
30-130%
30-130%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009
Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2 n

Client Sample ID: NEAR MW-3 (15-17")
Lab Sample ID: M86480-3 Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: 91.6
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 R10569.D 1 10/17/09 AT n/a n/a MSR402
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume  Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 9.03 g 10.0 ml 100 ul
Run #2

VOA 8260 List

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone ND 330 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene ND 33 ug/kg
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 330 ug/kg
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane ND 330 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 130 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 130 ug/kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 130 ug/kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 330 ug/kg
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND 330 ug/kg
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene ND 330 ug/’kg
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 330 ug/kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 330 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 130 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 130 ug/’kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 330 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 130 ug/kg
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 330 ug/kg
95-49-8 o-Chlorotoluene ND 330 ug/kg
106-43-4 p-Chlorotoluene ND 330 ug/kg
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 330 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 130 ug/kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 130 ug/kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 130 ug/kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 130 ug/kg
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 130 ug/kg
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 130 ug/kg
75-34-3 1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 130 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 130 ug/kg
75-35-4 1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 130 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 130 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 130 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 130 ug/kg

ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009

Client Sample ID: NEAR MW-3 (15-17")

Lab Sample ID: M86480-3

Matrix:
Method:
Project:

SO - Soil
SW846 8260B

TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

N
w
Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 m

Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Date Received: 10/14/09
Percent Solids: 91.6

VOA 8260 List

CAS No.

142-28-9
594-20-7
563-58-6
10061-01-5
10061-02-6
100-41-4
87-68-3
591-78-6
74-88-4
98-82-8
99-87-6
1634-04-4
108-10-1
74-95-3
75-09-2
91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
108-05-4
75-01-4
1330-20-7

CAS No.
1868-53-7

2037-26-5
460-00-4

Compound

1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane

1, 1-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
2-Hexanone
[odomethane
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methyl Tert Butyl Ether

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND

Methylene bromide
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl Acetate

Vinyl chloride

Xylene (total)

Surrogate Recoveries
Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-D8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Run# 1
96%

94%
101%

RL

330
330
330
130
130
130
330
330
330
330
330
130
330
330
130
330
330
330
330
130
130
330
330
330
130
130
130
130
330
330
330
330
130
130

Units Q

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Run# 2 Limits

70-130%
70-130%
70-130%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 u

Client Sample ID: NEAR MW-3 (15-17')
Lab Sample ID: M386480-3

Matrix:
Method:
Project:

SO - Soil

SW846 8270C SW846 3545

TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Date Received: 10/14/09
Percent Solids: 91.6

ABN PPL List

CAS No.

106-46-7
121-14-2
606-20-2
91-94-1
53-70-3
84-74-2
117-84-0
84-66-2
131-11-3
117-81-7
206-44-0
86-73-7
118-74-1
87-68-3
77-47-4
67-72-1
193-39-5
78-59-1
91-20-3
98-95-3
62-75-9
621-64-7
86-30-6
85-01-8
129-00-0
120-82-1

CAS No.

367-12-4
4165-62-2
118-79-6
4165-60-0
321-60-8
1718-51-0

Compound

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Di-n-butyl phthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Diethyl phthalate
Dimethyl phthalate
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone

Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
n-Nitrosodimethylamine
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Phenanthrene

Pyrene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

Surrogate Recoveries

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-d5
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
Terphenyl-d14

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Run# 1

50%
51%
64%
55%
62%
58%

RL

270
550
550
270
270
270
270
270
270
270
270
270
270
270
550
270
270
270
270
270
270
270
270
270
270
270

Units Q

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/’kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/'kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Run# 2 Limits

30-130%
30-130%
30-130%
30-130%
30-130%
30-130%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
= Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2

Client Sample ID: NEAR MW-3
Lab Sample ID:  M86480-4 Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

Kile ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 P40766.D 1 10/18/09 AMY n/a n/a MSP1344
Run #2

Purge Volume
Run #1 5.0 ml
Run #2
VOA 8260 List
CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone 14.5 5.0 ug/1
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane ND 5.0 ug/l
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 ug/l
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 1.0 ug/1
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 2.0 ug/1
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 5.0 ug/1
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/1
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 5.0 ug/1
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/1
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/1
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 2.0 ug/1
67-66-3 Chloroform 1.9 1.0 ug/1
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 2.0 ug/1
95-49-8 0-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 ug/1
106-43-4 p-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 ug/1
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 ug/1
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/l
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.0 ug/l
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/1
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/1
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/1
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/l
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/l
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/l
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/l
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/l
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/1
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 ug/l
ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009 E

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2
Client Sample ID: NEAR MW-3
Lab Sample ID: Mg6480-4 Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

VOA 8260 List

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/l
594-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/l
563-58-6 1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/1
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/1
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/l
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/l
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 ug/l
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 5.0 ug/l
74-88-4 lodomethane ND 5.0 ug/1
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/1
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene ND 5.0 ug/1
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 ug/l
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 5.0 ug/l
74-95-3 Methylene bromide ND 5.0 ug/l
75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND 2.0 ug/l
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 5.0 ug/l
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
100-42-5 Styrene ND 5.0 ug/l
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/l
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 ug/l
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 ug/1
108-88-3 Toluene ND 1.0 ug/1
87-61-6 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/1
71-55-6 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/l
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/l
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/1

75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/1

96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/l
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/1
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 5.0 ug/l
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 1.0 ug/l

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 106% 70-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 104% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107% 70-130%
ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009
Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2 E

Client Sample ID: EAST OF TANK PAD (25-27")
Lab Sample ID: M86480-5 Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: §9.2
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 R10570.D 1 10/17/09 AT n/a n/a MSR402
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume  Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 9.46 g 10.0 ml 100 ul
Run #2

VOA 8260 List

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone ND 330 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene ND 33 ug/’kg
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 330 ug/kg
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane ND 330 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 130 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 130 ug/kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 130 ug/kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 330 ug/’kg
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND 330 ug/kg
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene ND 330 ug/kg
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 330 ug’kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 330 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 130 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 130 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 330 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 130 ug/kg
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 330 ug/kg
95-49-8 o-Chlorotoluene ND 330 ug/kg
106-43-4 p-Chlorotoluene ND 330 ug/kg
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 330 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 130 ug/kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 130 ug/kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 130 ug/kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 130 ug/kg
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 130 ug/kg
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 130 ug/kg
75-34-3 1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 130 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 130 ug/kg
75-35-4 1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 130 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 130 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 130 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 130 ug/kg

ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009
Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 L
Client Sample ID: EAST OF TANK PAD (25-27")
Lab Sample ID:  M86480-5 Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Matrix: SO - Soil - Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: 89.2
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

VOA 8260 List

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 330 ug’kg
594-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 330 ug/kg
563-58-6 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 330 ug/kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 130 ug/kg
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 130 ug/kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 130 ug/kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330 ug/kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 330 ug/kg
74-88-4 lodomethane ND 330 ug/kg
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 330 ug/kg
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene ND 330 ug/kg
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 130 ug/kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 330 ug/kg
74-95-3 Methylene bromide ND 330 ug/kg
75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND 130 ug/kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 330 ug/kg
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 330 ug/kg
100-42-5 Styrene ND 330 ug/kg
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 330 ug/kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 130 ug/kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 130 ug/kg
108-88-3 Toluene ND 330 ug/'kg
87-61-6 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 330 ug/kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 330 ug/kg
71-55-6 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 130 ug/kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 130 ug/kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 130 ug/kg
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 130 ug/kg
96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 330 ug/kg
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 330 ug/kg
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 330 ug/kg
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 330 ug/kg
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND 130 ug/'kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 130 ug/kg

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 99% 70-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 95% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103% 70-130%
ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2 H_

Client Sample ID: EAST OF TANK PAD (25-27')
Lab Sample ID: Mg6480-5

Date Sampled: 10/08/09

Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8270C SW846 3545 Percent Solids: §9.2
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 162233.D 1 10/21/09 AA 10/15/09 OP19711 MSI2041
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume
Run #1 200 g 1.0 ml
Run #2
ABN PPL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol ND 280 ug/kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol ND 560 ug/'kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenot ND 560 ug/kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 560 ug/kg
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1100 ug/kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol ND 560 ug/kg
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol ND 560 ug/kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol ND 1100 ug/kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol ND 560 ug/kg
108-95-2 Phenol ND 280 ug/kg
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 560 ug/kg
83-32-9 Acenaphthene ND 280 ug/kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene ND 280 ug/kg
120-12-7 Anthracene ND 280 ug/'kg
92-87-5 Benzidine ND 1100 ug/kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 280 ug/kg
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 280 ug/kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 280 ug/kg
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 280 ug/kg
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 280 ug/kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 280 ug/kg
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 280 ug/kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 280 ug/kg
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline ND 560 ug’kg
218-01-9 Chrysene ND 280 ug/kg
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ~ ND 280 ug/kg
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 280 ug/kg
108-60-1 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether ~ ND 280 ug/kg
7005-72-3  4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 280 ug/kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 280 ug/kg
122-66-7 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 280 ug/kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 280 ug/kg

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2
Client Sample ID: EAST OF TANK PAD (25-27')
Lab Sample ID:  M86480-5 Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8270C SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 89.2
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

ABN PPL List

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 280 ug/kg
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 560 ug/kg
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 560 ug/kg
91-94-1 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 280 ug/kg
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 280 ug/kg
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 280 ug/kg
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 280 ug/kg
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate ND 280 ug/kg
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate ND 280 ug/kg
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 280 ug/kg
206-44-0 Fluoranthene ND 280 ug/kg
86-73-7 Fluorene ND 280 ug/kg
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 280 ug/kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 280 ug/kg
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ~ ND 560 ug/kg
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane ND 280 ug/kg
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 280 ug/kg
78-59-1 Isophorone ND 280 ug/kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 280 ug/kg
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene ND 280 ug/kg
62-75-9 n-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 280 ug/kg
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ~ ND 280 ug/kg
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 280 ug/kg
85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 280 ug/kg
129-00-0 Pyrene ND 280 ug/kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 280 ug/kg

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 68% 30-130%
4165-62-2  Phenol-dS 68% 30-130%
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 75% 30-130%
4165-60-0  Nitrobenzene-d5 74% 30-130%
321-60-8 2-Fluorobipheny! 83% 30-130%
1718-51-0  Terphenyl-d14 78% 30-130%
ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2

Client Sample ID: EAST OF TANK PAD
Lab Sample ID:  M86480-6 Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 P40768.D 1 10/18/09 AMY n/a n/a MSP1344
Run #2

Purge Volume
Run #1 5.0 ml
Run #2
VOA 8260 List
CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone ND 5.0 ug/1
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane ND 5.0 ug/1
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 ug/1
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 1.0 ug/1
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 2.0 ug/1
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 5.0 ug/1
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/1
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 5.0 ug/l
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/1
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/1
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 2.0 ug/l
67-66-3 Chloroform 1.5 1.0 ug/l
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 2.0 ug/l
95-49-8 o-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 ug/l
106-43-4 p-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 ug/l
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 ug/1
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/1
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.0 ug/1
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/1
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/1
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/1
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/l
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/l
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/l
75-35-4 1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/l
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1 1.0 ug/1
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/l
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 ug/1
ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@16:25 29-Oct-2009

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2
Client Sample ID: EAST OF TANK PAD
Lab Sample ID: M86480-6 Date Sampled: 10/08/09
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY
VOA 8260 List
CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/1
594-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/1
563-58-6 1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 ug/1
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/1
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/l
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/1
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 ug/l
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 5.0 ug/1
74-88-4 lodomethane ND 5.0 ug/l
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/1
99-87-6 p-lsopropyltoluene ND 5.0 ug/l
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 ug/1
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 5.0 ug/1
74-95-3 Methylene bromide ND 5.0 ug/1
75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND 2.0 ug/l
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 5.0 ug/1
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
100-42-5 Styrene ND 5.0 ug/1
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/1
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 ug/l
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 ug/1
108-88-3 Toluene ND 1.0 ug/l
87-61-6 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/1
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
71-55-6 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/l
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/1
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/l
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/l
96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 ug/1
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 5.0 ug/l
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 1.0 ug/!
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 107% 70-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 101% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109% 70-130%
ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@12:31 27-Oct-2009

Sample Summary
Getty Properties Corporation

TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY
Project No: 2090036

Job No: M86481

Sample Collected Matrix
Number Date Time By Received Code Type

Client
Sample ID

M86481-1 10/09/09 09:30 GB  10/14/09 SO  Soil

M86481-2 10/09/09 10:30 GB  10/14/09 SO  Soil

NORTH OF TANK PAD

SOUTH OF TANK PAD

Soil samples reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated on result page.
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Accutest LabLink@12:31 27-Oct-2009
Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2 n

Client Sample ID: NORTH OF TANK PAD
Lab Sample ID: M86481-1 Date Sampled: 10/09/09
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: 92.5
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 R10655.D 1 10/21/09 AT n/a n/a MSR404
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume  Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 9.83 g 10.0 ml 100 ul
Run #2

YOA 8260 List

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone ND 300 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene ND 30 ug/kg
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 300 ug/kg
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane ND 300 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 120 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 120 ug/kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 120 ug/kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 300 ug/kg
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND 300 ug/kg
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene ND 300 ug/kg
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 300 ug/kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 300 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 120 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 120 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 300 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 120 ug/kg
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 300 ug/kg
95-49-8 o-Chlorotoluene ND 300 ug/kg
106-43-4 p-Chlorotoluene ND 300 ug/kg
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 300 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 120 ug/kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 120 ug/kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobs ne ND 120 ug/kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 120 ug/kg
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 120 ug/kg
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 120 ug/kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 120 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 120 ug/kg
75-35-4 1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 120 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 120 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene ND 120 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 120 ug/kg

ND = Not detected = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@12:31 27-Oct-2009

»
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Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 h

Client Sample ID: NORTH OF TANK PAD
Lab Sample ID: M86481-1

Matrix:
Method:
Project:

SO - Soil
SW846 8260B

TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

Date Sampled: 10/09/09
Date Received: 10/14/09
Percent Solids: 92.5

VOA 8260 List

CAS No.

142-28-9
594-20-7
563-58-6
10061-01-5
10061-02-6
100-41-4
87-68-3
591-78-6
74-88-4
98-82-8
99-87-6
1634-04-4
108-10-1
74-95-3
75-09-2
91-20-3
103-65-1
100-42-5
630-20-6
79-34-5
127-18-4
108-88-3
87-61-6
120-82-1
71-55-6
79-00-5
79-01-6
75-69-4
96-18-4
95-63-6
108-67-8
108-05-4
75-01-4
1330-20-7

CAS No.
1868-53-7

2037-26-5
460-00-4

Compound

1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane

1, 1-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
2-Hexanone
lodomethane
Isopropylbenzene
p-lsopropyltoluene
Methy! Tert Butyl Ether

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND

Methylene bromide
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl Acetate

Vinyl chloride

Xylene (total)

Surrogate Recoveries
Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-D8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Run# 1
79%

T1%
83%

RL

300
300
300
120
120
120
300
300
300
300
300
120
300
300
120
300
300
300
300
120
120
300
300
300
120
120
120
120
300
300
300
300
120
120

Units Q

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Run# 2 Limits

70-130%
70-130%
70-130%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound




Accutest LabLink@12:31 27-Oct-2009

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2

Client Sample ID: NORTH OF TANK PAD
Lab Sample ID:  M86481-1 Date Sampled: 10/09/09
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8270C SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 92.5
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 162229.D 1 10/21/09 AA 10/15/09 OP19711 MSI2041
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume
Run #1 206 g 1.0 m!
Run #2 |

ABN PPL List

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol ND 260 ug/kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol ND 530 ug/kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 530 ug/kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 530 ug/kg
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1100 ug/kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol ND 530 ug/kg
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol ND 530 ug/kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol ND 1100 ug’kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol ND 530 ug/kg
108-95-2 Phenol ND 260 ug/kg
88-06-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 530 ug/kg
83-32-9 Acenaphthene ND 260 ug/kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene ND 260 ug/kg
120-12-7 Anthracene ND 260 ug/kg
92-87-5 Benzidine ND 1100 ug/kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 260 ug/kg
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 260 ug/kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 260 ug/kg
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 260 ug/kg
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 260 ug/kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 260 ug/kg
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 260 ug/kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 260 ug/
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline ND 530 ug/kg
218-01-9 Chrysene ND 260 ug/kg
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ~ ND 260 ug/kg
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 260 ug/kg
108-60-1 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether ~ ND 260 ug/kg
7005-72-3  4-Chloropheny! phenyl ether ND 260 ug/kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 260 ug/kg
122-66-7 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 260 ug/kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 260 ug/kg

ND = Not detected = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@12:31 27-Oct-2009

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2
Client Sample ID: NORTH OF TANK PAD
Lab Sample ID: M86481-1 Date Sampled: 10/09/09
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8270C SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 92.5

Project:

TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

ABN PPL List

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 260 ug/kg
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 530 ug/kg
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 530 ug/kg
91-94-1 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 260 ug/kg
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 260 ug/’kg
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 260 ug/kg
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 260 ug/kg
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate ND 260 ug/kg
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate ND 260 ug/kg
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 260 ug/kg
206-44-0 Fluoranthene ND 260 ug/kg
86-73-7 Fluorene ND 260 ug/kg
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 260 ug/kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 260 ug/kg
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ~ ND 530 ug/kg
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane ND 260 ug/kg
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 260 ug/kg
78-59-1 Isophorone ND 260 ug/kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 260 ug/kg
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene ND 260 ug/kg
62-75-9 n-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 260 ug/kg
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ~ ND 260 ug/kg
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 260 ug/kg
85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 260 ug/kg
129-00-0 Pyrene ND 260 ug/kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 260 ug/kg

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 69% 30-130%
4165-62-2  Phenol-d5 71% 30-130%
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenot 74% 30-130%
4165-60-0  Nitrobenzene-dS 77% 30-130%
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 86% 30-130%
1718-51-0  Terphenyl-d14 79% 30-130%
ND = Not detected = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@12:31 27-Oct-2009

N
N
Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2 r

Client Sample ID: SOUTH OF TANK PAD
Lab Sample ID: M86481-2

Date Sampled: 10/09/09

Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 §260B Percent Solids: 94.5
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 R10656.D 1 10/21/09 AT n/a n/a MSR404
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume  Methanol Aliquot
Run #1 10.0 g 10.0 ml 100 ul
Run #2
VOA 8260 List
CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
67-64-1 Acetone ND 280 ug/kg
71-43-2 Benzene ND 28 ug/kg
108-86-1 Bromobenzene ND 280 ug/kg
74-97-5 Bromochloromethane ND 280 ug/kg
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 110 ug/kg
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 110 ug/kg
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 110 ug/kg
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 280 ug/kg
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND 280 ug/kg
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene ND 280 ug/kg
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 280 ug/kg
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 280 ug/kg
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 110 ug/kg
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 110 ug/kg
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 280 ug/kg
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 110 ug/kg
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 280 ug/kg
95-49-8 o-Chlorotoluene ND 280 ug/kg
106-43-4 p-Chlorotoluene ND 280 ug/kg
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 280 ug/kg
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 110 ug/kg
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 110 ug/kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 110 ug/kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 110 ug/kg
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 110 ug/kg
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 110 ug/kg
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 110 ug/kg
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 110 ug/kg
75-35-4 1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 110 ug/kg
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 110 ug/kg
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 110 ug/kg
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 110 ug/kg

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@12:31 27-Oct-2009

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2
Client Sample ID: SOUTH OF TANK PAD
Lab Sample ID: M86481-2 Date Sampled: 10/09/09
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: 94.5
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

VOA 8260 List

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 280 ug/kg
594-20-7 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 280 ug/kg
563-58-6 1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 280 ug/kg
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 110 ug/kg
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 110 ug/kg
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 110 ug/kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 280 ug/kg
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 280 ug/kg
74-88-4 lodomethane ND 280 ug’'kg
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 280 ug/kg
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene ND 280 ug/kg
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 110 ug/kg
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 280 ug/kg
74-95-3 Methylene bromide ND 280 ug/kg
75-09-2 Methylene chloride ND 110 ug/kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 280 ug/kg
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 280 ug/kg
100-42-5 Styrene ND 280 ug/kg
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 280 ug/'kg
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 110 ug’'kg
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 110 ug/kg
108-88-3 Toluene ND 280 ug/kg
87-61-6 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 280 ug/kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 280 ug/kg
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 110 ug/kg
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 110 ug/kg
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 110 ug/kg
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 110 ug/kg
96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 280 ug/'kg
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 280 ug’kg
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 280 ug/kg
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 280 ug/kg
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND 110 ug/kg
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 110 ug/kg

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 79% 70-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 75% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83% 70-130%
ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@12:31 27-Oct-2009

N
N
Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2 L

Client Sample ID: SOUTH OF TANK PAD
Lab Sample ID: M86481-2

Date Sampled: 10/09/09

Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8270C SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 94.5
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 162230.D 1 10/21/09 AA 10/15/09 OP19711 MS12041
Run #2

Initial Weight Final Volume
Run #1 20.8 g 1.0 ml
Run #2
ABN PPL List
CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
95-57-8 2-Chlorophenol ND 250 ug/kg
59-50-7 4-Chloro-3-methyl phenol ND 510 ug/kg
120-83-2 2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 510 ug/kg
105-67-9 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 510 ug/kg
51-28-5 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1000 ug/kg
534-52-1 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol ND 510 ug/kg
88-75-5 2-Nitrophenol ND 510 ug/kg
100-02-7 4-Nitrophenol ND 1000 ug/kg
87-86-5 Pentachlorophenol ND 510 ug/kg
108-95-2 Phenol ND 250 ug/kg
88-00-2 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 510 ug/kg
83-32-9 Acenaphthene ND 250 ug/kg
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene ND 250 ug/kg
120-12-7 Anthracene ND 250 ug/kg
92-87-5 Benzidine ND 1000 ug/kg
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 250 ug/kg
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 250 ug/kg
205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 250 ug/kg
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 250 ug/kg
207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 250 ug/kg
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 250 ug/kg
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 250 ug/kg
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 250 ug/kg
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline ND 510 ug/kg
218-01-9 Chrysene ND 250 ug/kg
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ~ND 250 ug/kg
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 250 ug/'kg
108-60-1 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether ~ ND 250 ug/kg
7005-72-3  4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 250 ug/kg
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/kg
122-66-7 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 250 ug/kg
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/kg

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@12:31 27-Oct-2009
Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 H
Client Sample ID: SOUTH OF TANK PAD
Lab Sample ID: M86481-2 Date Sampled: 10/09/09
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 10/14/09
Method: SW846 8270C SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 94.5
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

ABN PPL List

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/kg
121-14-2 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 510 ug/kg
606-20-2 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 510 ug/kg
91-94-1 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 250 ug/kg
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 250 ug/kg
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 250 ug/kg
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 250 ug/kg
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate ND 250 ug/kg
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate ND 250 ug/kg
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 250 ug/kg
206-44-0 Fluoranthene ND 250 ug/kg
86-73-7 Fluorene ND 250 ug/kg
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 250 ug/kg
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 250 ug/kg
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene =~ ND 510 ug/kg
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane ND 250 ug/kg
193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 250 ug/kg
78-59-1 Isophorone ND 250 ug/kg
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 250 ug/kg
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene ND 250 ug/kg
62-75-9 n-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 250 ug/kg
621-64-7 N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ~ ND 250 ug/kg
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 250 ug/kg
85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 250 ug/’kg
129-00-0 Pyrene ND 250 ug/kg
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 250 ug/kg

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
367-12-4 2-Fluorophenol 67% 30-130%
4165-62-2  Phenol-dS 70% 30-130%
118-79-6 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 76% 30-130%
4165-60-0  Nitrobenzene-dS 75% 30-130%
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 84% 30-130%
1718-51-0  Terphenyl-d14 78% 30-130%
ND = Not detected = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

“ 12 of 14
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Accutest Laboratories

Getty Properties Corporation

Sample Summary

Job No: M87170
TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY
Project No: 2090036
Sample Collected Matrix Client
Number Date Time By Received Code Type Sample ID
M87170-1 11/09/09 11:10 GB  11/10/09 AQ Ground Water MW-1
M87170-2 11/09/09 11:20GB  11/10/09 AQ Ground Water MW-2
M87170-3 11/09/09 11:30 GB  11/10/09 AQ Ground Water MW-3
M87170-4 11/09/09 11:40 GB  11/10/09 AQ Ground Water MW-4
M87170-5 11/09/09 11:50 GB  11/10/09 AQ Ground Water MW-5

M87170

4 of

wEYY

18









Accutest Laboratories

N
-

Report of Analysis Page 1 of | I ’
Client Sample ID: MW-1
Lab Sample ID: M87170-1 Date Sampled: 11/09/09
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 11/10/09

Percent Solids: n/a

Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY
General Chemistry
Analyte Result RL Units DF Analyzed By Method
Iron, Ferrous 2 < 0.10 0.10 mg/1 1 11/10/09 10:45 MA  SM21 3500FEB

(a) Analysis is field recommended as per method.

RL = Reporting Limit

M87170
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis

Page 1 of 1

rAr4

Client Sample ID: MW-2
Lab Sample ID:  M87170-2

Date Sampled: 11/09/09

Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 11/10/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 E40818.D 1 11/17/09 SC n/a n/a MSE1777
Run #2

Purge Volume

Run #1 5.0 ml
Run #2
VOA 8260 List
CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/1
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/1
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/1
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene ND 5.0 ug/l
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 ug/l
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 5.0 ug/1
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene ND 1.0 ug/i
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l

m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/l
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/1
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 1.0 ug/1
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 83% 70-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 82% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 81% 70-130%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

m8717¢
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Sample ID: MW-2
Lab Sample ID:  M8&7170-2 Date Sampled: 11/09/09
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 11/10/09

Percent Solids: n/a

Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY
General Chemistry
Analyte Result RL Units DF Analyzed By Method
Iron, Ferrous 2 < 0.10 0.10 mg/1 1 11/10/09 10:45 MA  SM21 3500FEB

(a) Analysis is field recommended as per method.

RL = Reporting Limit

9 of 18
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: MW-3
Lab Sample ID:  M87170-3 Date Sampled: 11/09/09
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 11/10/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 E40819.D 1 11/17/09 SC n/a n/a MSE1777
Run #2

Purge Volume
Run #1 5.0 ml
Run #2
VOA 8260 List
CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/1
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/l
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene ND 5.0 ug/1
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 ug/l
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 5.0 ug/l
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene ND 1.0 ug/l
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l

m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/1
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 1.0 ug/l
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 90% 70-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 85% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83% 70-130%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

= Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

10 of 18
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Sample ID: MW-3
Lab Sample ID:  M87170-3 Date Sampled: 11/09/09
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 11/10/09

Percent Solids: n/a

Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY
General Chemistry
Analyte Result RL Units DF Analyzed By Method
Iron, Ferrous @ < 0.10 0.10 mg/l 1 11/10/09 10:45 MA  SM21 3500FEB

(a) Analysis is field recommended as per method.

RL = Reporting Limit

11 of 18
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Accutest Laboratories

N
S
Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 E

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Lab Sample ID: M87170-4 Date Sampled: 11/09/09
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 11/10/09

Percent Solids: n/a
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

General Chemistry
Analyte Result RL Units DF Analyzed By Method
Iron, Ferrous @ 0.35 0.10 mg/l 1 11/10/09 10:45 MA  SM21 3500FEB

(a) Analysis is field recommended as per method.

RL = Reporting Limit

M8717¢
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Accutest Laboratories

N
(%]
Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 n

Client Sample ID: MW-5
Lab Sample ID:  M87170-5

Date Sampled: 11/09/09

Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 11/10/09
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY
File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 E40821.D 1 11/17/09 SC n/a n/a MSE1777
Run #2
Purge Volume

Run #1 5.0ml
Run #2
VOA 8260 List
CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/1
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/l
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene ND 5.0 ug/l
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 ug/l
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 5.0 ug/l
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene ND 1.0 ug/l
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/l

m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/l
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 1.0 ug/l
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 85% 70-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 85% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 82% 70-130%

ND = Not detected
RL = Reporting Limit
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range

J = Indicates an estimated value
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound

14 of 18
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Sample ID: MW-5
Lab Sample ID: M8&7170-5 Date Sampled: 11/09/09
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 11/10/09

Percent Solids: n/a

Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY
General Chemistry
Analyte Result RL Units DF Analyzed By Method
Iron, Ferrous 2 < 0.10 0.10 mg/l 1 11/10/09 10:45 MA  SM21 3500FEB

(a) Analysis is field recommended as per method.

RL = Reporting Limit

15 of 18
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TABLE 1
HISTORICAL SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER GAUGING DATA

GETTY S/S #323 - 3083 WEBSTER AVENUE, BRONX, NEW YORK

Top of DTW
Casing Product Corrected
Sampling Elevation Depthto Depthto Thickness for Product Groundwater
Well # Date (ft) ;r‘"‘"*‘ e Wissar (ft) (ft) (ft) Elevation (ft)
MW-1 5/29/02 97.02 NA NA NA NA NA
11/21/02 NA NA NA NA NA
3/19/03 NA NA NA NA NA
6/18/03 NA NA NA NA NA
9/10/03 NA NA NA NA NA
5/27/04 NFP 2454 - 24.54 72.48
9/17/04 NA NA NA NA NA
4/18/05 NFP 11.71 - 11.71 85.31
7/18/05 NFP 2454 - 24.54 72.48
10/25/05 NFP 2469 —- 24.69 72.33
1/23/06 NFP 2363 — 23.63 73.39
1/20/09 NA NA NA NA NA
3/24/09 NA NA NA NA NA
4/23/09 NFP 24.30 -—- 24.30 72.72
5/27/09 NFP 24.07 — 24.07 72.95
6/18/09 NFP 2413 -—- 2413 72.89
8/20/09 NFP 24.31 — 24.31 72.71
MwW-2 5/29/02 101.04 NFP 20.75 — 20.75 80.29
11/21/02 NA NA NA NA NA
3/19/03 NA NA NA NA NA
6/18/03 NFP 15.56 - 15.56 85.48
9/10/03 NFP 21.24 - 21.24 79.80
5/27/04 NA NA NA NA NA
9/17/04 NFP 20.77 - 20.77 80.27
4/18/05 NFP 11.35 - 11.35 89.69
7/18/05 NFP 21.38 - 21.38 79.66
10/25/05 NFP 2138 - 21.38 79.66
1/23/06 NFP 18.74 — 18.74 82.30
1/20/09 NFP 21.12 — 21.12 79.92
3/24/09 NA NA NA NA NA
4/23/09 NFP 19.29 - 19.29 81.75
5/27/09 NFP 21.22 - 21.22 79.82
6/18/09 NFP 21.62 - 21.62 79.42
8/20/09 NFP 21.42 - 21.42 79.62
MW-3 5/29/02 99.89 NFP 16.33 - 16.33 83.56
11/21/02 NFP 16.30 - 16.30 83.59
3/19/03 NFP 16.25 — 16.25 83.64
6/18/03 NFP 15.50 --- 15.50 84.39
9/10/03 NFP 16.35 - 16.35 83.54
5/27/04 NFP 16.08 —- 16.08 83.81
9/17/04 NFP 16.28 - 16.28 83.61
4/18/05 NFP 10.62 - 10.62 89.27
7/18/05 NFP 16.02 - 16.02 83.87
10/25/05 NFP 16.02 ——- 16.02 83.87
1/23/06 NFP 15.82 - 15.82 84.07
1/20/09 NFP 17.18 - 17.18 82.71
3/24/09 NFP 16.36 - 16.36 83.53
4/23/09 NFP 15.86 - 15.86 84.03
5/27/09 NFP 16.31 - 16.31 83.58
6/18/09 NFP 16.04 - 16.04 83.85
8/20/09 NFP 16.35 - 16.35 83.54

NA - Well Not Accessible
NFP - No Free Phase Product Detected



TABLE 1
HISTORICAL SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER GAUGING DATA

Gl Y S/S #323 - 3083 WEBSTER AVENUE, BRONX, NEW YORK

Top of DTW
Casing Product Corrected
Sampling levation Depthto Depthto Thickness for Product Groundwater
Well # Date (ft) Product (ft) Water (ft) (ft) (ft) Elevation (ft)
MwW-4 5/29/02 96.78 NFP 25.03 —- 25.03 71.75
11/21/02 NFP 2457 - 24.57 72.21
3/19/03 NFP 2275 - 22.75 74.03
6/18/03 NFP 23.36 - 23.36 73.42
9/10/03 NFP 24.74 - 24.74 72.04
5/27/04 NFP 24.28 — 24.28 72.50
9/17/04 NFP 24.33 — 2433 72.45
4/18/05 NA NA NA NA NA
7/18/05 NFP 24.54 -—- 2454 72.24
10/25/05 NFP 2454 - 24.54 72.24
1/23/06 NFP 23.57 --- 23.57 73.21
1/20/09 NFP 23.83 - 23.83 72.95
3/24/09 NFP 24.48 — 24.48 72.30
4/23/09 NFP 24.06 - 24.06 72.72
5/27/09 NFP 23.94 - 23.94 72.84
6/18/09 NFP 24.02 - 24.02 72.76
8/20/09 NFP 2413 —- 24.13 72.65
MW.-5 5/29/02 99.05 NFP 24.22 - 24.22 74.83
11/21/02 NFP 23.45 - 23.45 75.60
3/19/03 NFP 22.46 —- 22.46 76.59
6/18/03 NFP 20.56 — 20.56 78.49
9/10/03 NFP 2411 - 2411 74.94
5/27/04 NFP 23.22 - 23.22 75.83
9/17/04 NFP 24.34 - 24.34 74.71
4/18/05 NA NA NA NA NA
7/18/05 NFP 22.09 - 22.09 76.96
10/25/05 NFP 22.09 22.09 76.96
1/23/06 NFP 21.25 — 21.25 77.80
1/20/09 NFP 21.91 - 21.91 77.14
3/24/09 NFP 2239 - 22.39 76.66
4/23/09 NFP 21.26 - 21.26 77.79
5/27/09 NFP 2267 -— 22.67 76.38
6/18/09 NFP 2286 — 22.86 76.19
8/20/09 NFP 22.19 —- 22.19 76.86

NA - Well Not Accessible
NFP - No Free Phase Product Detected



TABLE 2
HISTORICAL SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

GETTY S/S #323 - 3083 WEBSTER AVENUE, BRONX, NEW YORK

Ethyl- Total
Sampling  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Total BTEX MTBE
Well#  Date (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb)
MW-1 5/29/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA
11/21/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/19/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/18/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/10/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/27/04 <MDL <MDL <MDL 1 1 <MDL
9/17/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/18/05 114 59 114 524 837 45
7/18/05 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
10/25/05 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
1/23/06 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
1/20/09 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/23/09 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
8/20/09 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
MW-2 5/29/02 <MDL 1 <MDL 15 16 <MDL
11/21/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/19/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/18/03 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
9/10/03 <MDL 3 1 5 9 1
5/27/04 NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/17/04 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
4/18/05 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL 2
7/18/05 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
10/25/05 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
1/23/06 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
1/20/09 <MDL <MDL <MDL 1 1 <MDL
4/23/09 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
8/20/09 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
MW-3 5/29/02 <MDL 1 <MDL <MDL 1 <MDL
11/21/02 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
3/19/03 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
6/18/03 <MDL 356 672 3,771 4,799 <MDL
9/10/03 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
5/27/04 <MDL <MDL <MDL 1 1 <MDL
9/17/04 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
4/18/05 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
7/18/05 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
10/25/05 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
1/23/06 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
1/20/09 <MDL 0 <MDL 2 2 <MDL
4/23/09 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
8/20/09 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
NYSDEC
Groundwater 1 5 5 5 ~ 10
Standards

<MDL - Parameter Below Method Detection Limits

NA - Well Not Accessible

NSFP - No Sample Collected, Free Phase Product Present

(Bold value) - Concentration exceeds NYSDEC groundwater protection criteria



TABLE 2

HISTt CAL SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

GETTY S/S #323 - 3083 WEBSTER AVENUE, BRONX, NEW YORK

Ethyl- Total
Sampling  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Total BTEX MTBE
Well # Rnén frmbd ety frmid {ppb} (ppb) (opb)
MW-4 5/29/02 15 <MDL 42 45 102 67
11/21/02 350 1,160 <MDL 943 2,453 49,300
3/19/03 9 <MDL 23 2 34 69
6/18/03 23 32 49 75 179 20
9/10/03 21 2 18 24 65 24
5/27/04 7 5 48 67 128 4
9/17/04 6 <MDL 10 4 21 2
4/18/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA
7/18/05 17 <MDL 0.52 <MDL 222 1
10/25/05 83.3 95.7 112 376 667 <MDL
1/23/06 25.5 212 113 8.82 149.4 <MDL
1/20/09 <MDL 1.4 1.5 11.3 14.2 <MDL
4/23/09 1.3 093 194 10.6 32.23 0.33
8/20/09 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
MW-5 5/29/02 42 348 252 1,142 1,784 42
11/21/02 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
3/19/03 1 87 95 379 563 <MDL
6/18/03 <MDL <MDL 1 <MDL 1 <MDL
9/10/03 <MDL 35 91 123 249 2
5/27/04 <MDL 24 176 620 820 <MDL
9/17/04 <MDL 11 78 258 347 <MDL
4/18/05 NA NA NA NA NA NA
7/18/05 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
10/25/05 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
1/23/06 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
1/20/09 2 3 27 14 46 <MDL
4/23/09 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
8/20/09 <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL <MDL
NYSDEC
Groundwater 1 5 5 5 ~ 10
Standards

<MDL - Parameter Below Method Detection Limits

NA - Well Not Accessible

NSFP - No Sample Collected, Free Phase Product Present

(Bold value) - Concentration exceeds NYSDEC groundwater protection criteria









Accutest LabLink@96482 10:17 25-Sep-2009

St—-Hle Sum —ry

Getty Properties Corporation

Job No: M85322
TYREENY:#323. 183 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY
Project No: 2090 16

Sample Collected Matrix Client
Number Date Time By  Received Code Type Sample ID
M85322-1  08/20/09 12:40 GB  08/25/09 AQ Ground Water MW-1
M85322-2 08/20/09 12:50 GB  08/25/09 AQ Ground Water MW-2
M85322-3  08/20/09 13:00GB  08/25/09 AQ Ground Water MW-3
M85322-4  08/20/09 13:10GB  08/25/09 AQ Ground Water MW-4
M85322-5  08/20/09 13:20GB  08/25/09 AQ Ground Water MW-5
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M85322






Accutest LabLink@96482 10:17 25-Sep-2009

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: MW-1
Lab Sample ID:  M85322-1 Date Sampled: 08/20/1
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 08/25/
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Praject: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF An_alyzed By Prep Date PrepBas 1  Analytical Batch
Run #1 T13269.D 1 09/02/09 AT n/a n/a MST468
Run #2

Purge Volume
Run #1 5.0 ml
Run #2
Purgeable Aromatics, MTBE
CASNo. Compound Result RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
108-88-3  Toluene ND 1.0 ug/l
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/1
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 1.0 ug/l
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 ug/l
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 94% 70-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 98% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95% 70-130%
ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@96482 10:17 25-Sep-2009

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: MW-2
Lab Sample ID:  M85322-2 Date Sampled: 08/20/(
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 08/25/(
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 T13270.D 1 09/02/09 AT n/a n/a MST468
Run #2

Purge Volume
Run #1 5.0 ml
Run #2
Purgeable Aromatics, MTBE
CASNo. Compound Result RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene ND 1.0 ug/l
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 1.0 ug/1
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 ug/l
CAS No.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 95% 70-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 96% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97% 70-130%
ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@96482 10:17 25-Sep-2009

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: MW-4
Lab Sample ID:  M85322-4 Date Sampled: 08/20/(
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 08/25/(
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch  Analytical Batch
Run #1 T13272.D 1 09/02/09 AT n/a n/a MST468
Run #2

Purge Volume
Run #1 5.0 ml
Run #2
Purgeable Aromatics, MTBE
CASNo. Compound Result RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
108-88-3  Toluene ND 1.0 ug/l
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/l
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 1.0 ug/l
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 ug/l
CASNo.  Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 97% 70-130%
2037-26-5  Toluene-D8 96% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96% 70-130%
ND = Not detected J = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found ir  sociated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive ev  1ce of a compound
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Accutest LabLink@96482 10:17 25-Sep-2009

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1

Client Sample ID: MW-5
Lab Sample ID:  M85322-5 Date Sampled: 08/20/(
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 08/25/(
Method: SW846 8260B Percent Solids: n/a
Project: TYREENY:#323. 3083 Webster Ave. Bronx, NY

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date PrepBa 1  Analytical Batch
Run #1 T13273.D 1 09/02/09 AT n/a n/a MST468
Run #2

Purge Volume
Run #1 5.0 ml
Run #2
Purgeable Aromatics, MTBE
CASNo. Compound Result RL Units Q
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50 ug/1
108-88-3  Toluene ND 1.0 ug/l
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/1
1330-20-7  Xylene (total) ND 1.0 ug/l
1634-04-4  Methyl Tert Butyl Ether ND 1.0 ug/l
CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits
1868-53-7  Dibromofluoromethane 101% 70-130%
2037-26-5 Toluene-D8 100% 70-130%
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97% 70-130%
ND = Not detected = Indicates an estimated value
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive ev. nce of a compound
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